the Combined Entity), the Sponsor will retain an ownership interest of approximately 7.1% in the Combined
Entity and the CompoSecure Holders will own approximately 59.5% of the outstanding Common Stock of
the Combined Entity.

The ownership percentage with respect to the Combined Entity following the Business Combination
does not take into account (i) the redemption of any shares by Roman DBDR’s public stockholders; (iii) the
exercise of any Public Warrants or Private Placement Warrants outstanding immediately following Closing
have been exercised; (iv) the exercise of options to purchase Roman DBDR Common Stock held by interest
holders of CompoSecure immediately following the Closing or (v) any forfeiture and surrender to Roman
DBDR of Sponsor Shares pursuant to the Expense Cap and Waiver Agreement to the extent that Roman
DBDR’s transaction expenses exceed $35 million. If the actual facts are different than these assumptions
(which they are likely to be), the percentage ownership retained by the Roman DBDR’s existing
stockholders in the Combined Entity will be different.

The following tables illustrate varying ownership levels in Roman DBDR assuming the factors
mentioned above:

No Redemption Maximum Redemption

Stockholder Group Shares % Shares %

Former CompoSecure equity holders 49,195,000 59.5 63,919,627 77.3
Common PIPE Investment shares 4,500,000 5.4 4,500,000 5.4
Roman DBDR Public Shares 23,156,000 28.0 8,431,373 10.2
Roman DBDR Sponsor Shares 5,789,000 7.1 5,789,000 7.1

82,640,000 100 82,640,000 100

This number does not include 7,500,000 earnout shares which may be issued to CompoSecure equity
holders upon the achievement of certain stock price thresholds as described in the Merger Agreement.

xxi

(1)

(1) % (1) %
% %
% %
% %
% %

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The Nasdaq Stock Issuance Proposal

As the consideration for the Business Combination, Roman DBDR is obligated to issue up to
49,195,000 (assuming no redemption) or 63,919,627 (assuming maximum redemption) shares of Class B
Common Stock to the CompoSecure Holders, as described in more detail under the heading titled “Proposal

[…]

If the actual facts are different than these assumptions, the ownership percentage retained by the
Roman DBDR public stockholders post-combination will be different from the above stated
ownership percentage.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2021 and
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2020
and the six months ended June 30, 2021, are based on the historical financial statements of Roman DBDR
and CompoSecure. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available,
assumptions, and estimates and are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ
materially from the assumptions and estimates used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information.

60

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
June 30, 2021
(in thousands)

Assuming No Redemption
Scenario

Assuming Maximum
Redemption Scenario

Roman
DBDR

(Historical)
CompoSecure

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 18 $ 7,775 $ 45,000 a $ 11,205 $ 45,000 a $ 11,205
130,000 b 130,000 b

(361,287 c (211,000 c
236,287 d — d

(8,104 e (8,104 e
(1,907 f (1,907 f

(269 g (269 g
(36,308 h (36,308 h

— l 86,000 l

Accounts receivable, net — 29,334 — 29,334 — 29,334

Inventory — 30,389 — 30,389 — 30,389

Prepaid and other current assets 334 1,593 — 1,927 — 1,927

Total current assets 352 69,091 3,412 72,855 3,412 72,855

Property and equipment 23,938 — 23,938 — 23,938

Right of use asset — 5,773 — 5,773 — 5,773

Marketable securities held in trust 236,287 — (236,287 d — (236,287 l —

Deferred tax asset — — 85,697 i 85,697 32,570 i 32,570

Deposits and other assets — 3,691 (3,681 g 10 (3,681 g 10

Total assets $236,639 $ 102,493 $(150,859 $ 188,273 $(203,986 $ 135,146

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS’
DEFICIT

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ — $ 4,459 $ (269 g $ 4,190 $ (269 g $ 4,190

Accrued expenses 2,212 13,681 (1,907 f 13,986 (1,907 f 13,986

Advance from related parties 40 — — 40 — 40

Current portion of lease liabilities — 1,086 — 1,086 — 1,086

Current portion of long-term debt — 24,000 — 24,000 — 24,000

Total current liabilities 2,252 43,226 (2,176 43,302 (2,176 43,302

Long-term debt, net of deferred finance costs 200,661 130,000 b 328,061 130,000 b 328,061

(2,600 h (2,600 h

Line of credit — 15,000 — 15,000 — 15,000

Warrant liability 37,412 — — 37,412 — 37,412

Deferred underwriting fees 8,104 — (8,104 e — (8,104 e —

Lease liabilities — 5,275 — 5,275 — 5,275

Other liabilities — — 70,551 i 117,995 25,643 i 73,087

47,444 k 47,444 k

Total liabilities 47,768 264,162 235,115 547,045 190,207 502,137

Class A common stock subject to possible redemption 183,871 — (183,871 d — (183,871 l —

61

) )

) )
) )
) )
) )

) )

) )

) )

) )

) )

) )

) )

) )

) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
June 30, 2021
(in thousands)

Assuming No Redemption
Scenario

Assuming Maximum
Redemption Scenario

Roman
DBDR

(Historical)
CompoSecure

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Members’ capital
Member’s contributions — 2,661 2,661 2,661
Accumulated deficit — (164,330 (164,330 (164,330

Total members’ capital — (161,669 222,481 j 60,812 289,039 j 127,370
Non-controlling interest — — (222,481 j (222,481 (289,039 j (289,039
Shareholders’ equity (deficit)
Class A common stock — — 1 a 3 1 a 1

2 d 1 l
(1 n

Class B common stock 1 — — 5 — 7
4 n 6 n

Additional paid-in-capital 23,064 — 44,999 a 149,030 44,999 a (1,257
183,869 d

(3,681 g (3,681 g

(33,708 h (33,708 h

(47,444 k (47,444 k

— l 33,583 l

(18,065 m (18,065 m

(4 n (5 n

Accumulated deficit (18,065 — (361,287 c (346,141 (211,000 c (204,073

15,146 i 6,927 i

18,065 m 18,065 m

Total stockholder’s/member’s equity (deficit) 5,000 (161,669 (202,103 (358,772 (210,322 (366,911

Total liabilities, redeemable stock and stockholders’/members’
equity/(deficit) $236,639 $ 102,493 $(150,859 $ 188,273 $(203,986 $ 135,146

62

) ) )

)
) ) ) )

)

)

) )

) )

) )

) )

) )

) ) ) ) )

) ) ) ) )

) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations for the Year Ended
December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Assuming No Redemption Scenario Assuming Maximum Redemption Scenario

Roman DBDR
(Historical)

CompoSecure
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net Sales
Net sales $ — $260,586 $ — $ 260,586 $ — $ 260,586
Cost of sales — 127,959 — 127,959 — 127,959

Gross profit — 132,627 — 132,627 — 132,627
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative — 48,669 — 48,669 — 48,669
Operation and formation costs 189 — — 189 — 189

Total operating expenses 189 48,669 — 48,858 — 48,858
Loss from operations (189 83,958 — 83,769 — 83,769
Other (expense) income

Interest income (expense) — (5,266 (9,100 a (14,366 (9,100 a (14,366
Interest income on marketable

securities held in Trust Account 23 — — 23 — 23
Unrealized gain on marketable

securities held in Trust Account 1 — — 1 — 1
Unrealized gain (loss)loss on change in

fair value of warrant liabilities (3,811 — — (3,811 — (3,811
Unrealized gain (loss)loss on change in

fair value of warrant liabilities (715 — — (715 — (715
Transaction costs – warrants (650 — — (650 — (650
Amortization of deferred financing

costs — (877 (445 a (1,322 (445 a (1,322
Other income, net — — — — — —

Total other (expense) income (5,152 (6,143 (9,545 (20,840 (9,545 (20,840
Income (loss) before income taxes (5,341 77,815 (9,545 62,929 (9,545 62,929

Income tax (expense) benefit — — (5,983 b (5,983 (3,396 b (3,396
Net income (loss) (5,341 77,815 (15,528 56,946 (12,941 59,533
Net income attributable to non-

controlling interests — — 37,443 c 37,443 48,644 c 48,644
Net income (loss) attributable to

CompoSecure, Inc. $ (5,341 $ 77,815 $(52,971 $ 19,503 $(61,585 $ 10,889
Income (loss) per share

Weighted average shares outstanding,
basic 7,018,311 82,640,000 82,640,000

Basic net income (loss) per share $ (0.76 $ 0.24 $ 0.13
Weighted average shares outstanding,

diluted 7,018,311 86,179,417 86,179,417
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ (0.76 $ 0.23 $ 0.13
Weighted average shares outstanding,

basic and diluted Class A common
Stock subject to possible
redemption 19,525,316

Basic and diluted net income per share,
Class A common Stock subject to
possible redemption $ —

63

)

) ) ) ) )

) ) )

) ) )
) ) )

) ) ) ) )

) ) ) ) ) )
) ) )

) ) ) )
) ) )

) ) )

)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Assuming No Redemption Scenario Assuming Maximum Redemption Scenario

Roman DBDR
(Historical)

CompoSecure
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net Sales
Net sales $ — $126,465 $ — $ 126,465 $ — $ 126,465
Cost of sales — 57,039 — 57,039 — 57,039

Gross profit — 69,426 — 69,426 — 69,426
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative — 18,796 — 18,796 — 18,796
Operation and formation costs 2,839 — — 2,839 — 2,839

Total operating expenses 2,839 18,796 — 21,635 — 21,635
Loss (income) from operations (2,839 50,630 — 47,791 — 47,791
Other (expense) income

Interest income (expense) — (5,136 (4,550 a (9,686 (4,550 a (9,686
Interest income on marketable

securities held in Trust Account 71 — — 71 — 71
Unrealized gain on marketable

securities held in Trust Account — — — — — —
Unrealized gain (loss)loss on change

in fair value of warrant liabilities (9,956 — — (9,956 — (9,956
Unrealized gain (loss)loss on change

in fair value of warrant liabilities — — — — — —
Transaction costs – warrants — — — — — —
Amortization of deferred financing

costs — (792 (236 a (1,028 (236 a (1,028
Other income, net — — — — — —

Total other (expense) income (9,885 (5,928 (4,786 (20,599 (4,786 (20,599
(Loss) income before income

taxes (12,724 44,702 (4,786 27,192 (4,786 27,192
Income tax (expense) benefit — — (3,518 b (3,518 (2,002 b (2,002

Net (loss) income (12,724 44,702 (8,304 23,674 (6,788 25,190
Net income attributable to non-

controlling interests — — 16,179 c 16,179 21,019 c 21,019
Net (loss) income attributable to

CompoSecure, Inc. $ (12,724 $ 44,702 $(24,483 $ 7,495 $(27,807 $ 4,171
(Loss) income per share

Weighted average shares outstanding,
basic 9,230,707 82,640,000 82,640,000

Basic net (loss) income per share $ (1.38 $ 0.09 $ 0.05
Weighted average shares outstanding,

diluted 9,230,707 86,179,417 86,179,417
Diluted net (loss) income per share $ (1.38 $ 0.09 $ 0.05
Weighted average shares outstanding,

basic and diluted Class A common
Stock subject to possible
redemption 19,714,293

Basic and diluted net income per
share, Class A common Stock
subject to possible redemption $ —

64

)

) ) ) ) )

) ) )

) ) ) ) )

) ) ) ) ) )

) ) )
) ) ) )

) ) )

) ) )

)

[…]

Upon the completion of the Business Combination, the Company will be a party to a tax receivable
agreement (the “Tax Receivable Agreement”). Under the terms of that agreement, the Company
will be required to pay to participating holders of interests in CompoSecure 90% of the amount of
savings, if any, in U.S. federal, state and local income tax that the Company actually realizes as a
result of the utilization of certain tax attributes. A liability of $70,551 assuming no redemptions
and $25,643 assuming maximum redemption was recorded to reflect estimated amounts due under
the Tax Receivable Agreement.

Non-controlling interests represent direct interests held in CompoSecure LLC, other than by
CompoSecure, Inc. immediately after the Business Combination. Adjustments for the non-
controlling interest in the Business Combination under no and maximum redemption scenarios are
as follows:

66

)
)
)

K.

L.

M.

N.

A.

B.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

No Redemption Scenario Maximum Redemption Scenario

Total
Equity

NCI
@ 59.50%

Controlling
interest

@ 40.50%
Total
Equity

NCI
@ 77.30%

Controlling
interest

@ 22.70%
Historical CompoSecure

member’s capital $(161,669 $ (96,193 $ (65,476 $(161,669 $(124,970 $(36,699
Historical Roman DBDR

stockholder’s equity 5,000 2,975 2,025 5,000 3,865 1,135
Pro forma adjustments
Reclassification of redeemable

stock to permanent equity 183,871 109,403 74,468 33,584 25,960 7,624
PIPE investors’ equity 45,000 26,775 18,225 45,000 34,785 10,215
Cash to existing CompoSecure

equity holders at Closing (361,287 (214,966 (146,321 (211,000 (163,103 (47,897
Payment of transaction costs (37,389 (22,246 (15,143 (37,389 (28,902 (8,487
Liability classified earnout

shares (47,444 (28,229 (19,215 (47,444 (36,674 (10,770
Deferred taxes, net of tax

receivable agreement 15,146 — 15,146 6,927 — 6,927
Shareholders’ equity/members’

capital $(358,772 $(222,481 $(136,291 $(366,991 $(289,039 $(77,952

Upon achievement of certain stock price thresholds as described in the Merger Agreement,
7,500,000 shares may be issued to CompoSecure Equity Holders. The estimated fair value of the
total Earnout Consideration as of June 30, 2021 is $52,150. Of this amount, $47,444 is payable to
CompoSecure Equity Holders who are investors and $4,706 to CompoSecure Equity Holders who
are employees and received their shares for services previously provided. The amount payable to
the investors is liability classified, and the liability will be re-measured on a quarterly basis
through the earnout settlement date with changes therein recorded in the statement of operations.